

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

GEORGE LOPEZ CONTRERAS,

Defendant and Appellant.

S058019

CAPITAL CASE

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

JAN 28 2009

Frederick K. Ohirich Clerk

Tulare County Superior Court No. 9637619
The Honorable Patrick J. O'Hara, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Deputy

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the State of California

DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General

WARD A. CAMPBELL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

CHRISTINA HITOMI
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 244315

1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 323-1213
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Christina.Hitomi@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
GUILT PHASE	2
Prosecution's Case-In-Chief	2
Testimony Of Witness Jose "Lupe" Guadalupe Valencia	3
Testimony and Police Statement Of Informant Artero Vallejo	6
Investigation Of The Casa Blanca Market Shooting	12
Defense Case	15
Witnesses To The Casa Blanca Market Shooting	15
Appellant's Background	18
Discovery of The TransAmerica Contract	19
The Alibi Defense	21
Prosecution's Case-In-Rebuttal	23
PENALTY PHASE	24
Prosecution's Case-In-Aggravation	24
Victim Impact Evidence	24
Appellant's Prior Criminal Activity	24
Defense Case-In-Mitigation	27
Appellant's Childhood	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
After The Casa Blanca Shooting	30
Prosecution Rebuttal	31
Defense Sur-Rebuttal	33
ARGUMENT	34
GUILT PHASE ISSUES	34
I. THE TRIAL COURT CONDUCTED AN ADEQUATE JURY VOIR DIRE	34
A. Background	34
B. Discussion	41
II. THE COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON FIRST DEGREE PREMEDITATED MURDER AND FIRST DEGREE FELONY MURDER BECAUSE THE INFORMATION ALLEGED A VIOLATION OF SECTION 187, WHICH DEFINES ALL FORMS OF MURDER, AND THUS SPECIFICATION OF THE DEGREE OR FACTS NECESSARY TO DETERMINE THE DEGREE WAS UNNECESSARY	48
III. THE COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE DEFENSE'S REQUEST TO ADMIT LUPE'S REPORT CARDS	53
A. Background	53
B. Argument	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
IV. APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS NOT A DISPROPORTIONATE PENALTY UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND DOES NOT VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW	64
V. THE JURY WAS ADEQUATELY INSTRUCTED IN THE EVALUATION OF WITNESS CREDIBILITY	70
A. The Court Properly Instructed The Jury With CALJIC No. 2.20	70
B. The Court Did Not Err In Failing To Give CALJIC No. 2.27	74
VI. THE INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN BY THE COURT DID NOT UNDERMINE OR DILUTE THE REASONABLE DOUBT REQUIREMENT	81
A. The Jury Was Properly Instructed With CALJIC Nos. 2.90, 2.01, 8.83, And 8.83.1	81
B. The Jury Was Properly Instructed With CALJIC Nos. 1.00, 2.21.1, 2.21.2, And 2.22	83
PENALTY PHASE ISSUES	89
VII. THE COURT'S FAILURE TO REINSTRUCT THE PENALTY JURY WITH APPLICABLE GUILT PHASE INSTRUCTIONS WAS HARMLESS ERROR	89
A. Background	89
B. Argument	93

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
VIII. THE COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON ITS SENTENCING DISCRETION PURSUANT TO CALJIC NO. 8.88 AND PROPERLY REFUSED THE SPECIAL PENALTY PHASE INSTRUCTIONS PROPOSED BY THE DEFENSE	101
A. Background	101
B. The Court Properly Refused To Instruct The Jury With A Modified Version Of CALJIC No. 8.88	102
C. The Court Did Not Have A Duty To Instruct That Death Was The Most Severe Penalty Or That Jurors Could Not Consider Cost Or Deterrence In Deciding Penalty	104
1. Defense Special Instruction # 8 That Death Is The Most Severe Penalty Was Properly Refused	105
2. Defense Special Instruction # 9 On Deterrence And Monetary Cost Of The Penalties Was Properly Refused	107
D. The Court Did Not Have A Duty To Give The Six Requested Pinpoint Instructions On Aspects Of Mitigation Under Factor (k)	109
1. Defense Special Instruction # 1 On The Effect Of Execution On Defendant's Family And Friends Was Properly Refused	109
2. Defense Special Instruction # 2 On Appellant's Potential For Rehabilitation Was Properly Refused	111
3. Defense Special Instruction # 3 On Mercy Was Properly Refused	112
4. Defense Special Instruction # 4 On Lingering Doubt Was Properly Refused	115

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
5. Defense Special Instruction # 5 On Absence Of A Prior Felony Conviction Was Properly Refused	117
6. Conclusion	118
IX. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL	120
A. The Special Circumstances In Section 190.2 Are Not Overbroad And Properly Narrow The Class Of Death Eligible Offenders	120
B. Application Of Section 190.3 Did Not Violate Appellant's Constitutional Rights	122
D. California's Death Penalty Statute And Accompanying Jury Instructions Set Out The Appropriate Burden Of Proof	124
E. The Jury Was Not Required To Make Any Written Findings During The Penalty Phase	127
F. Jury Instruction On The Mitigating And Aggravating Factors In Section 190.3 Was Constitutional	127
G. Intercase Proportionality Review Is Not Constitutionally Required	128
H. California's Capital Sentencing Scheme Does Not Violate The Equal Protection Clause	129
I. Appellant's Death Sentence Does Not Violate International Law	129

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
X. NO CUMULATIVE ERROR UNDERMINED THE OVERALL FAIRNESS OF EITHER GUILT OR PENALTY PHASES	132
CONCLUSION	133

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	52, 124, 125
<i>Ayers v. Belmontes</i> (2006) 549 U.S. 7	112
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296	124
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 299	127
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370	80, 112
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> (1986) 474 U.S. 376	66
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	61, 95
<i>Hanoch Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> (D.C. 1981) 517 F.Supp. 542	130
<i>Harrington v. California</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 250	62
<i>Matta-Ballesteros v. Henman</i> (7th Cir. 1990) 896 F.2d 255	130
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 415	43
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> (2009) ___ U.S. ___	125

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Abilez</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 472	128
<i>People v. Adams</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 75	75, 79
<i>People v. Alvarado</i> (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 1003	75
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1104	64-66
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	123, 125
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	104, 121
<i>People v. Avena</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 394	41, 62
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491	42
<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 457	122
<i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044	104, 119
<i>People v. Belmontes</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 744	67
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 754	108, 119
<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048	88, 116

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686	69, 126
<i>People v. Bolden</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 515	42, 47
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297	114
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313	68, 69, 116
<i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1153	124, 126
<i>People v. Boyer</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 412	69, 129
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381	103, 126
<i>People v. Brasure</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1037	82, 86, 87, 95
<i>People v. Breaux</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 281	103
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512	62
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	95
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 518	108, 113, 116
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382	69, 122, 125, 129

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 505	82
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 833	121
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 897	63
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 240	43
<i>People v. Carey</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 109	50, 51, 82, 103, 126
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	124, 126, 128
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166	94, 95, 100, 103
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1114	82, 95, 132
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81	112
<i>People v. Champion</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 879	113
<i>People v. Chaney</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 853	43
<i>People v. Chatman</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 344	41, 46
<i>People v. Chavez</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 823	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 41	113
<i>People v. Clay</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 433	86
<i>People v. Coddington</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 529	126
<i>People v. Coefield</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 865	65
<i>People v. Coffman and Marlow</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1	103
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158	57
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566	82
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1334	107
<i>People v. Cornwell</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 50	69
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618	110, 118
<i>People v. Cox</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 916	129
<i>People v. Crew</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 822	82, 85, 87
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83	88, 122

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 636	123
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 463	88
<i>People v. De Santis</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1193	115
<i>People v. Demetrulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1	116
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468	65, 71, 75
<i>People v. DePriest</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 1	43
<i>People v. Dickey</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 884	65, 128
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441	50, 65
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826	112
<i>People v. Elliot</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453	129
<i>People v. Estrada</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 568	67
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894	84, 121
<i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1075	61, 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Gammage</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 693	75, 79
<i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555	50, 51, 116, 126
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739	130
<i>People v. Giminez</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 68	57
<i>People v. Golston</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 525	50
<i>People v. Gordon</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1223	60
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	81, 116
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536	125
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557	104, 118, 119
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1083	119
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 310	69
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1269	51, 68
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 208	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Hart</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 546	41, 44
<i>People v. Haslouer</i> (1978) 79 Cal.App.3d 818	75
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 577	67
<i>People v. Hendricks</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 635	104
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469	130
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997	108, 113, 116, 117
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619	44-47
<i>People v. Horning</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 871	125
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d. 375	118
<i>People v. Hoyos</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872	41, 129, 130
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287	50, 51, 82
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164	125
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 771	123, 130

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 963	65
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1194	46
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1993) 6 Cal. 4th 1	65
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1084	132
<i>People v. Kennedy</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 595	65, 122
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 763	50
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1100	57, 127
<i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 978	57
<i>People v. Lawley</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 102	116
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 610	120
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 334	121, 127
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415	94, 95, 129
<i>People v. Loker</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 691	95, 121-123

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Marks</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 197	61
<i>People v. Marquez</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 553	98
<i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342	82, 86, 87, 124, 127
<i>People v. Mendez</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 20	50
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877	79
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1	94, 95, 100, 126-129
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 152	44
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698	57
<i>People v. Murtishaw</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1001	67
<i>People v. Nakahara</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 705	82, 84
<i>People v. Navarette</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 458	82
<i>People v. Nicolaus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 551	113
<i>People v. Noguera</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 599	112

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398	108
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395	114, 125
<i>People v. Perry</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 302	103, 104, 127-129
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	86, 87, 125, 129
<i>People v. Raley</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 870	104, 125
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 398	69
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1133	43
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 743	83
<i>People v. Riggs</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 248	72
<i>People v. Rincon-Pineda</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 864	75, 79, 94
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 592	41, 43, 44, 46, 47
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060	61, 104, 115
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826	71, 129

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Rucker</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 368	63
<i>People v. Rundle</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 76	82, 86, 87
<i>People v. Salas</i> (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 151	86
<i>People v. Salcido</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 93	122, 124, 125
<i>(People v. San Nicolas)</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 614	108
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 475	104
<i>People v. Saunders</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 580	120
<i>People v. Scheid</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1	57, 61
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240	120
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 581	125
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 334	103, 122, 129
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 483	121
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	124, 127, 129, 130
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	120
<i>(People v. Stanley)</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 913	65
<i>People v. Stevens</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 182	123
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425	46
<i>People v. Stitely</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 514	57, 125
<i>People v. Tafoya</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 147	43, 103
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1299	43
<i>People v. Thomson</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 86	107, 108
<i>People v. Tuilaepa</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 569	104
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 668	75
<i>People v. Turner</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 406	69
<i>People v. Vieira</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Visciotti</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1	64, 65, 67
<i>People v. Wade</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1487	82
<i>People v. Wader</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 610	71, 114
<i>People v. Wallace</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1032	113, 121, 122
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186	124, 125
<i>People v. Wash</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 215	43
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	61, 79
<i>People v. Watson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 652	128, 132
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 876	127
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701	108, 119
<i>People v. Wharton</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 522	107
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	127, 128
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 584	129

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1	95
<i>People v. Witt</i> (1915) 170 Cal. 104	50
<i>People v. Zamudio</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 327	68, 108, 128
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37	120, 121
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	124, 125
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551	130
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 182	43
<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 427	62
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1983) 466 U.S. 668	62
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 137	66
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967	120, 122
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Gengler</i> (2d Cir. 1975) 510 F.2d 62	130
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> (9th Cir. 1979) 607 F.2d 1295	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Jones</i> (9th Cir. 1983) 722 F.2d 528	44
<i>United States v. Lo</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 231 F.3d 471	60
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> (2007) _551 U.S. 1	43
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 1	87
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862	109
 Constitutional Provisions	
United States Constitution	
5th Amendment	56, 101, 102, 122, 123
6th Amendment	<i>passim</i>
8th Amendment	109, 120-123, 128
14th Amendment	<i>passim</i>
article VI, § 2	130
 California Constitution	
art. I, § 7	48, 82, 94, 101
art. I, §15	48, 82, 94, 101
art. I, §16	48
art. I, §17	48, 82, 94
 Statutes	
California Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 222.5	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
California Evidence Code	
§ 210	56, 57
§ 352	59
California Penal Code	
§ 187	48, 49, 52
§ 187, subd. (a)	1, 48, 49, 51
§ 189	48, 50, 51
§ 190.2	120-122
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17)	1, 49, 65
§ 190.2, subd. (d)	66
§ 190.3	101, 121, 122, 127
§ 190.3, subd. (a)	122
§ 190.3, subd. (b)	92, 123
§ 190.3, subd. (g)	125
§ 211	1
§ 245(a)(2)	93, 96
§ 1203.06	1
§ 1239, subd. (b)	2
§ 1259	81
§ 12022.5	1
§ 12022.7, subd. (a)	1
 Other Authorities	
California Standards of Judicial Administration	
§ 4.30(b)	42, 43
 CALJIC	
No. 0.50	40
No. 1.00	81, 83-85, 93
No. 1.01	85
No. 2.00	89, 90, 92, 96, 98
No. 2.01	<i>passim</i>
No. 2.02	82
No. 2.13	70, 72
No. 2.20	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
No. 2.21	86
No. 2.21.1	<i>passim</i>
No. 2.22	<i>passim</i>
No. 2.27	70, 74, 75, 78, 80
No. 2.51	85
No. 2.52	85
No. 2.61	87
No. 2.90	<i>passim</i>
No. 3.16	75
No. 3.20	79
No. 3.30	93, 96
No. 4.50	87
No. 8.10	49
No. 8.21	49, 88
No. 8.80.1	88
No. 8.83	81, 83, 88
No. 8.83.1	81, 83
No. 8.84	92, 109
No. 8.84.1	92, 93, 105
No. 8.85	<i>passim</i>
No. 8.85, subd. (b)	92, 123
No. 8.85, subd. (c)	118
No. 8.85, subd. (k)	101, 109, 112
No. 8.87	92, 93
No. 8.88	<i>passim</i>
No. 9.00	93, 96
No. 9.02	93, 96
No. 17.19	88
